

No. 10-16696

ARGUED DECEMBER 6, 2010

(CIRCUIT JUDGES STEPHEN REINHARDT, MICHAEL HAWKINS, & N.R. SMITH)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., et al.,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 JW (Honorable James Ware)

**APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR ORDER COMPELLING RETURN OF
TRIAL RECORDINGS**

Andrew P. Pugno
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum
James A. Campbell
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants Hollingsworth, Knight, Gutierrez,
Jansson, and ProtectMarriage.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Policies and Rules Governing Broadcast of Trial Proceedings	3
B. The District Court’s Efforts to Broadcast the Trial Proceedings	5
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision Prohibiting Broadcast.....	6
D. Chief Judge Walker’s Creation of the Trial Recordings.....	7
E. Judge Walker’s Unlawful Public Disclosure of the Trial Recordings Beyond the Confines of the Courthouse	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE TRIAL RECORDINGS MAY NOT BE SHOWN BEYOND THE CONFINES OF THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA COURTHOUSE	13
A. The Recordings of the Trial Proceedings Are Under Seal.....	15
B. Chief Judge Walker Unequivocally Assured Proponents That the Trial Recordings Would Be for His Exclusive Use in Chambers.....	16
C. The Supreme Court’s Stay, the Judicial Council’s Policy, and the District Court’s Local Rule Prohibit Showing the Trial Recordings Beyond the Confines of the Courthouse	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE IMMEDIATE RETURN OF ALL COPIES OF THE TRIAL RECORDINGS	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 – Trial Transcript (Jan. 14, 2010)

Exhibit 2 - Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 17, 1996)

Exhibit 3 - Letter from James C. Duff, Secretary of the Judicial Conference of the United States, to Senators Patrick J. Leahy and Jeff Sessions (July 23, 2009)

Exhibit 4 - Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 20, 1994)

Exhibit 5 - Letter from Chief Judge Hug (June 21, 1996)

Exhibit 6 - Unamended Local Rule 77-3 (Dec. 2009)

Exhibit 7 – Trial Transcript (Jan. 11, 2010)

Exhibit 8 – Trial Transcript (Jan 13, 2010)

Exhibit 9 - Letter from Charles J. Cooper (Jan. 14, 2010)

Exhibit 10 - Notice to Parties (Jan. 15, 2010)

Exhibit 11 - Order 2010-3 (9th Cir. Judicial Council Jan. 15, 2010)
(Kozinski, C.J.)

Exhibit 12 - Local Rule 77-3 (Feb. 2010)

Exhibit 13 - Renewed Notice Concerning Revision of Civil Local Rule 77-3
(Feb. 4, 2010)

Exhibit 14 - Local Rule 77-3 (May 2010)

Exhibit 15 - Northern District of California Civil Local Rules web page
(May 18, 2010)

Exhibit 16 - Northern District of California home page (May 18, 2010)

Exhibit 17 - Letter from Media Coalition (May 18, 2010)

Exhibit 18 - Letter from Charles J. Cooper

Exhibit 19 - Order (May 31, 2010)

Exhibit 20 - Amended Protective Order

Exhibit 21 - Notice to Court Clerk re Plaintiffs' Request for a Copy of the Trial Recording (June 2, 2010)

Exhibit 22 – Trial Transcript (June 16, 2010)

Exhibit 23 - Notice to Court Clerk from Plaintiff-Intervenor City and County of San Francisco re Use of Video (June 2, 2010)

Exhibit 24 - Order (June 9, 2010)

Exhibit 25 - Declaration of Peter A. Patterson (June 29, 2010)

Exhibit 26 - Defendant-Intervenors' Motion for Administrative Relief (June 29, 2010)

Exhibit 27 - Plaintiffs' and Plaintiff-Intervenor's Opposition to Defendant-Intervenors' Motion for Administrative Relief (June 29, 2010)

Exhibit 28 - Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Aug. 4, 2010)

Exhibit 29 - Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Hollingsworth v. United States Dist. Ct.* (Apr. 8, 2010)

Exhibit 30 - Order, *Hollingsworth v. United States Dist. Ct.* (S. Ct. Oct. 4, 2010)

Exhibit 31 - Order, *Hollingsworth v. United States Dist. Ct.* (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2010)

Exhibit 32 - Office of the Circuit Executive, "Ninth Circuit Current and Future Vacancy Table" (Mar. 17, 2011)

Exhibit 33 - Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 14, 2010)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	2, 4-7, 9, 11, 17-18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1132 (2010).....	6
<i>In re Charge of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 91 F.3d 90 (9th Cir. Judicial Council 1996).....	3
<i>In re Complaint Against District Judge Joe Billy McDade</i> , No. 07-09-90083 (7th Cir. Sept. 28, 2009).....	2, 14, 17
<i>In re Sony BMG Music Entm’t.</i> , 564 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Matter of Sealed Affidavit(s)</i> , 600 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 364 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	20
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 417 U.S. 960 (1974).....	16
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2071(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(2).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 351(a)	2, 14
Circuit R. 27-13(d).....	19
Circuit Advisory Comm. Note to R. 27-13.....	16
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 2A.....	15
Ninth Circuit Rules of Judicial Conduct art. I, § 3(h)(2).....	15

Other

<http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/Vaugh> 1, 5, 12-13
